INTRODUCED: October 10, 2022

AN ORDINANCE No. 2022-284

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to
accept the second tranche of American Rescue Plan Act funds in the amount of $77,439,914.00
from the United States Department of the Treasury; to amend the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 General
Fund Budget by increasing estimated revenues and the amount appropriated to the General Fund
Budget for certain agencies and reserves for contingencies by $16,939,914.00; to amend the
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Capital Budget by increasing estimated revenues and the amount
appropriated to the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities for certain
existing and new capital improvement projects in the Culture and Recreation category
by $60,500,000.00, all for the purpose of funding the City’s efforts to recover from the economic
and health effects of the COVID-19 pandemic in accordance with the American Rescue Plan
Act.

Patrons — Mayor Stoney and Ms. Lambert

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: NOV 14 2022 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2021-220, adopted September 27, 2021, the
Director of Finance has credited all funds received by the City, whether from the United States
government, the Commonwealth of Virginia, or otherwise, provided pursuant to the American
Rescue Plan Act of 2021, H.R. 1319, 117" Cong., 1% Sess. (2021-2022) in the general ledger, to
be managed in the Projects and Grants Module in the City’s enterprise resource planning system

for purposes authorized by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, H.R. 1319, 117" Cong., 1%

AYES: 9 NOES: 0 ABSTAIN:

ADOPTED: NOV 142022 REJECTED: STRICKEN:




Sess. (2021-2022) for future appropriation by the Council of the City of Richmond only for
expenditures authorized by the said Act;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

8 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer is authorized to accept the second tranche
of American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, H.R. 1319, 117" Cong., 1% Sess. (2021-2022), funds in
the amount of $77,439,914.00 from the United States Department of the Treasury for the purpose
of funding the City’s efforts to recover from the economic and health effects of the COVID-19
pandemic in accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, H.R. 1319, 117" Cong., 1%
Sess. (2021-2022).

82. That a portion of the funds received pursuant to section 1 of this ordinance are
hereby appropriated to the General Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022,
and ending June 30, 2023, by increasing estimated revenues by $16,939,914.00, increasing the
amount appropriated for expenditures by $16,939,914.00 and allotting to certain agencies the
sum of $16,939,914.00 as set forth in the document entitled “FY2023 Budget Amendment,
General Fund Budget,” a copy of which is incorporated into and made a part of this ordinance,
for the purpose of funding the City’s efforts to recover from the economic and health effects of
the COVID-19 pandemic in accordance with the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, H.R. 1319,
117" Cong., 1% Sess. (2021-2022).

8§ 3. That a portion of the funds received pursuant to section 1 of this ordinance are
hereby appropriated to the Capital Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022, and
ending June 30, 2023, by increasing estimated revenues by $60,500,000.00, increasing the

amount appropriated for expenditures by $60,500,000.00 and allotting to the Department of



Parks, Recreation, and Community Facilities the sum of $60,500,000.00 for certain existing and
new capital improvement projects in the Culture and Recreation Category as set forth in the
document entitled “FY2023 Budget Amendment, Capital Budget,” a copy of which is
incorporated into and made a part of this ordinance, for the purpose of funding the City’s efforts
to recover from the economic and health effects of the COVID-19 pandemic in accordance with
the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, H.R. 1319, 117" Cong., 1% Sess. (2021-2022).

84.  This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

ATRUE COPY:
TESTE:

RN

City Clerk



[RECEIVED

By City Attorney's Office at 2:47 pm, Sep 22, 2022]

2022-232

CITY OF RICHMOND

INTRACITY CORRESPONDENCE

O&R REQUEST

DATE:

TO:

THROUGH:

THROUGH:

THROUGH:

THROUGH:

FROM:

RE:

September 9, 2022 EDITION: 1

The Honorable Members of City Council

The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor @W%@

J.E. Lincoln Saunders / Dg ”Y o ‘“’VJEL coln

J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer  rcs 20531 170705 0400

Sabrina Joy-Hogg, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 5%8(

Sheila D. White, Director of Finance #zcfz Uit

Jason P. May Director of Budget & Strategic Planning  Jason Ma:y

Appropriation of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funds to FY2023 Budget

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE:

To accept the second tranche of funding in the amount of $77,439,914 from the

United States Department of Treasury allocations of monies from the American Recovery Plan
Act (ARPA), and to amend two budgets for the purpose of continuing implementation of the
ARPA spend plan as adopted by Ord. 2021-291. A summary of the two budgets being amended
to appropriate the second tranche of funding are as follows:

FY 2023 Amendment FY 2023

Adopted Budget Increase Modified Budget

General Fund 838,715,828 16,939,914 855,655,742
Capital Budget (All Funds) 315,587,293 60,500,000 376,087,293
Total Amendment 77,439,914

Below provides the details of each of the four budget amendments:

e General Fund

O

Amend Ordinance 2022-055, adopted May 9, 2022, which adopted the FY 2023
general fund budget by amending several general fund departments budgets by


lowerydw
Received


O&R Request

Page 2 of 4

appropriating $16,939,914 for implementing the following purposes/objectives,
etc. in accordance to the ARPA Spending Plan:

Total

Department Amendment ARPA Spending Plan Implementation Objective:
Increase

Housing & Community Development | $10,000,000 |Afforable Housing Fund
Finance 2,500,000 |Health Equity Trust Fund
Finance 199,914 [Covid-19 Administrative Response Reserve
Public Works 500,000 |Fagade and city beautification improvements (trees, signs, etc.)
Public Works 1,000,000 [Enhanced Lighting (street and business) and cameras
Office of Sustainability 1,240,000 |Climate Risk Assessment and Implementation
Parks & Recreation 1,500,000 [Property Acquisition for new parks
Total| $16,939,914

e (Capital Improvement Plan

o Amend Ordinance 2022-057, adopted May 9, 2022, which adopted the FY 2023
capital budget by appropriating $60,500,000 for the creation and implementation
of capital projects in accordance to the ARPA Spending Plan:

New of
Existing Category Project Name Appropriation

Project
Existing |Culture & Recreation |TB Smith (ARPA) 19,000,000
Existing |Culture & Recreation |Lucks Field (ARPA) 19,000,000
Existing |Culture & Recreation |Calhoun Center (ARPA) 7,000,000
Existing |Culture & Recreation |Southside Community Center (ARPA) 8,000,000
Existing |Culture & Recreation |James River Branch Trail Purchase and Development (ARPA) 4,500,000
NEW Culture & Recreation |Crooked Branch Ravine Bridge (ARPA) 1,000,000
NEW Culture & Recreation |Texas Beach/North Bank Tower Repair (ARPA) 2,000,000
Total| $ 60,500,000

REASON: On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was signed into law by
the President. The ARPA is a $1.9 trillion coronavirus rescue package designed to facilitate the
United States’ recovery from the economic and health effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. Of
the $1.9 trillion, $350 billion has been allocated to aid states, cities, tribal governments, and U.S.
territories in their recovery efforts. The $350 million in State & Local Recovery Funds, an
amount of approximately $155 million has been allocated to the City. This ordinance is to
amend the FY23 budget to accept and appropriate the second tranche of those funds in the
amount of $77.4 million.

RECOMMENDATION: The City Administration recommends adoption.

BACKGROUND: On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) was signed into
law by the President. The ARPA is a $1.9 trillion coronavirus rescue package designed to facili-
tate the United States’ recovery from the economic and health effects of the COVID-19 pandem-
ic. Of the $1.9 trillion, $350 billion has been allocated to aid states, cities, tribal governments,
and U.S. territories in their recovery efforts.



O&R Request

Page 3 of 4

In May 2021, the Treasury Department released its Interim Final Guidance on the State and Lo-
cal Government funding from the ARPA to provide guidance on the eligible uses. This funding
is to aid localities in their recovery efforts over a four year period. The funding can be used
within four area: (i) public health and economic impacts; (ii) premium pay; (iii) revenue loss;
and (iv) investments in infrastructure.

The total allocation for the City is approximately $155 million from just the State & Local Re-
covery funds portion. Funding will be distributed to the City in two tranches. The City has re-
ceive the first tranche of $77.4 million in the spring of 2021 and the second tranche this past
summer in 2022.

On July 27, 2021 the City released a survey for the purpose of determining resident and commu-
nity priorities for spending the $77 million in ARPA funding. Almost 2,000 surveys were com-
pleted. The survey asked residents to rank four core priorities, spending options within those
priorities, and provide any other feedback via open response questions. Overall, residents ranked
Supporting Children and Families the most important spending category, followed by Trans-
forming Infrastructure, Neighborhoods and Public Spaces. City leadership used this feedback to
assist them in crafting the ARPA Spending Plan to aid in the recovery efforts.

The ARPA Spending Plan consists of six priority area categories, which are: (i) Building Back
Affordable and Healthy Homes; (ii) Building Back Healthier; (iii) Investing in our Future —
Children and Families; (iv) Building Back Stronger; (v) Building Back Greener and more Resili-
ent; (vi) Building Back Safer.

This ordinance is to amend certain FY23 budgets to appropriate the second year of funding in
order to continue implementing the ARPA Spending Plan. The City will have until December
2026 to expend all funding it receives.

Lastly, part of the requirements of the City for receiving the ARPA funding is that the City is
obligated to submit quarterly reports to the Department of Treasury. The quarterly reports re-
quire the City to report out on the expenditure details. As such, in addition to submitting these
quarterly reports to Treasury, the Administration is committed to continuing to provide City
Council with quarterly reporting in an effort to remain transparent on the use of this monumental
funding.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST:

» If Adopted: The City will be able to spend up to $77,439,914 in ARPA funds.

* If Not Adopted: The spending authority for these funds wouldn't be established.
FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: $77,439,914 in non-local funds will be available for these efforts.
BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: Yes

REVENUE TO CITY: $77,439,914



O&R Request

Page 4 of 4

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: September 26, 2022

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: October 10, 2022
REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: N/A
CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: N/A

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Housing & Community Development, Human Services, Finance,
Public Works, Non-Departmental, Parks & Recreation, Budget, etc.

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: 2021-291; 2022-055; 2022-057

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): Eligible expenditures incurred by City
agencies will be centrally tracked.

ATTACHMENTS: Yes

STAFF: Jason May, Director of Budget and Strategic Planning



FY 2023 Budget Amendment
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Agency

General Government

FY 2023

Adopted Budget

Total
Amendment
Increase

FY 2023

Modified Budget

Budget and Strategic Planning $1,951,922 - $1,951,922
Chief Administrative Office $931,751 - $931,751
Citizen Service & Response $2,148,595 - $2,148,595
City Assessor $4,475,247 - $4,475,247
City Attorney $4,772,393 - $4,772,393
City Auditor $2,212,152 - $2,212,152
City Clerk $1,196,918 - $1,196,918
City Council $1,565,339 - $1,565,339|
City Treasurer $330,265 - $330,265
Council Chief of Staff $1,568,281 - $1,568,281
Finance $12,841,153 2,699,914 $15,541,067
General Registrar $4,043,401 - $4,043,401
Human Resources $5,233,237 - $5,233,237
Inspector General $902,510 - $902,510}
Mayor's Office $1,297,271 - $1,297,271
Minority Business Development $962,824 - $962,824
Office of Strategic Communications & Civic Engagement $885,181 - $885,181
Procurement Services $1,748,525 - $1,748,525
Subtotal:General Government $49,066,965 2,699,914 $51,766,879
Judicial
13th District Court Services Unit $239,289 - $239,289|
Adult Drug Court $773,365 - $773,365
Circuit Court $4,213,813 - $4,213,813
Judiciary - Commonwealth Attorney $7,931,439 - $7,931,439]
Juvenile & Domestic Relations Court $255,346 - $255,346
Subtotal:Judicial $13,413,252 - $13,413,252
Public Safety
Animal Care & Control $2,171,983 - $2,171,983
Dept. of Emergency Communications $6,355,577 - $6,355,577
Fire & Emergency Management $61,473,988 - $61,473,988
Richmond Police Department $109,246,739 - $109,246,739|
Richmond Sheriffs Office $43,506,112 - $43,506,112
Subtotal:Public Safety $222,754,399 - $222,754,399
Public Works
Public Works $44.857,117 1,500,000 $46,357,117
Subtotal:Public Works $44,857,117 1,500,000 $46,357,117
Health & Welfare
Human Services $2,189,294 - $2,189,294
Justice Services $10,614,497 - $10,614,497
Office of Community Wealth Building $4,116,616 - $4,116,616
Richmond City Health District $4,633,490 - $4,633,490]
Social Services $55,070,864 - $55,070,864
Subtotal:Health & Welfare $76,624,761 - $76,624,761




FY 2023 Budget Amendment
GENERAL FUND BUDGET

Total

Agency FY 2023 Amendment .F.Y 2023
Adopted Budget Modified Budget
Increase

Education

Education $200,307,625 - $200,307,625
Subtotal:Education $200,307,625 - $200,307,625
Recreation & Cultural

Parks, Rec.,& Community Facilities $22,233,309 1,500,000 $23,733,309]

Richmond Public Libraries $6,863,983 - $6,863,983
Subtotal:Recreation & Cultural $29,097,292 1,500,000 $30,597,292
Community Development

Economic Development $3,653,693 - $3,653,693

Housing and Community Development $1,770,778 10,000,000 $11,770,778

Office o-f Sustainability $618,088 1,240,000 $1,858,088

Planning & Development Review $13,183,977 - $13,183,977
Subtotal:Community Development $19,226,536 11,240,000 $30,466,536
Other Public Services

Non-Departmental Adopted $78,160,525 - $78,160,525

General Fund Transfer to Debt Service $105,207,356 - $105,207,356
Subtotal:Other Public Services $183,367,881 - $183,367,881
Total General Fund Expenditures $838,715,828 16,939,914 $855,655,742




FY2023 Budget Amendment
CAPITAL BUDGET

) FY 2023 Total PY 2023
Project Category Amendment Modified
Adopted Budget
Increase Budget
Capital Budget (All Funds) $315,587,293 - $315,587,293
Existing - TB Smith (ARPA) Culture & - | 19,000,000 19,000,000
Recreation
Existing - Lucks Field (ARPA) Culture & - | 19,000,000 19,000,000
Recreation
Existing - Calhoun Center (ARPA) Culture & - 7,000,000 $7,000,000
Recreation
Existing - Southside Community Center (ARPA) Culture & - 8,000,000 $8,000,000
Recreation
. . . Culture &
Existing- James River Branch Trail Purchase and Development (ARPA) . - 4,500,000 $4,500,000
Recreation
. . . Culture &
New Project - Crooked Branch Ravine Bridge (ARPA) . - 1,000,000 $1,000,000
Recreation
. . Culture &
New Project - Texas Beach/North Bank Tower Repair (ARPA) . - 2,000,000 $2,000,000
Recreation
Capital Budget (All Funds) $315,587,293 60,500,000 | $376,087,293




000°00S°TS - 000°00S‘TS UoI1e423Y pUE SHJed (de8 yjem uiw QT) $y4ed 9pIsyInos mau Joj uonisinbay Aniadoud
000°000°2S - 000°000‘¢S 198png |eude) (Sdyr 01 pooysoqydiaN JuowAey s309uU0)) Jieday Jomo] yueg Y1oN/yoeag sexa|
000°000°TS - 000°000°TS 198png |euded Jded ||IH 152404 pue |led] 3ul ||e4 01 9YIAM S193UUO0) - 93pLIg BUIARY LdUEIg PX00ID
000°00SV$ 000°00SvS 000°000'6$ 198png |eude) (Sd¥r 01 peOJJO IPISYINOS $193UU0D) JUSWAO|IASQ PUR 9SBYIINd |IBJ] Youeg JIAIY SDwWef
000°000°8$ 000°000'8$ 000°0009T$ 123png |ended J193u) Ajunwwiod apisyinos
000°000°L$ 000°000'TS$ 000°000°8$ 123png |ende) unoyjed
000°000°6T$ 000°000'T$ 000°000°02S 123png |ende) PI2!4 SN
000°000°6T$ 000°000'T$ 000°000°02S 123png |ende) ynws gl
- 000°00S$ 000°00S$ 123png |ende) ueld Ja1Se SJed
- 000000°TS 000°000°TS aoueuly Suipun4 sis1) Ajiweq
- 000°000°CS 000'0002S S9DIAIDS UBWINH 14oddns |eyuated pue aJ4ed pjiyd
(Yyapouddp [puoipiauabiinwi) syuapisaJ 4of s1a3uad Ayuniioddo ojul $1391U32 AYuNWWod buiwiofsuni]
00000029 $ | 000°000°6T $ | 000°000°T8 sal|lwey pue uaJp|iyJ - 31NN Ino ui SunsaAu]
*151543d 01 sa131pdSIp Y3pay pup ‘pwinpJy ‘WsidpJ djay 10yl swaisAs ayl
3[3upbWISIp 03 S140Lf3 Ul 1SaAUI [[IM pund 3sni] AUnb3 yipaH a3y "WSIOD 1IN0 pub 2Iuia3sAS pup
“A11onb pup $53200 3402y LAY ‘sainuniioddo qol pup uoipINPa ‘spooyioqybiau pup buisnoy
afbs sp yans ‘Jjam pun AYipay aq 01 Aj1go s,u0s1ad D IUIWIAISP 1DY1 SUOINPUOI BuiAliapun
ay1 :yypay fo syupuiwialap [0120s 3yl Aq pasnod AjLipwilid 2o saiIPASIP Yoy 3saY |
‘uoiapjndod s,A112 ay1 Jo %/ Ajuo dn axpw Aayi ybnoyi ‘sasba 6T-gINOD S,Au2 ay1 Jo
%29 10f pa3un022p puowyaly fo SIUAPISIJ 4ID|g 1Y) SMOYS OS[D DIDP JUII3Y “Spooyloqybiau
pu3 153/ AYpam Ul spUapPIsal 1Y ubyl abpianp uo 4arioys sipah 0z si 1oyl Aoupoadxa
afi| b anpby puowiydry fo puF 1SpF Y3 Ul SAIIUNWLUIOD XYIDjg dUI0IUI-MO] JO SIU3PISaJ 1Y) punof
NIA 10 Y3paH pup A13120S U0 433ua) 3y "Abpol sAbm $s3/3Un0d uj $35151ad pup SUOIIDIUID
JoJ spuapisal yap|g Jo Yy1ypay 3y uo [j03 SNOWIOUS UD U3XD] SDY PUOLWIYIIY Ul WSIIDJ IIUISISAS
000°005°Z$ 000°005°CS$ 000°000°S$ adueul pung 1snJl Alinb3 yijesy
000°00S‘2S 000°00S‘2S 000°000°SS Ja1yyjeaH xdeg suip|ing
- 000°005°SS 000°00S‘SS 1o8png |ende) | 9seyd 3uawdo|anapay an0J9 pue|ysiH
- 000°008°9$ 000°0089S 198png |ended | 9seyd Juswdo|aAspay 1N UoIy3IaL)
1uswdojanag
000°000°0TS 000°000°0T$ 000°00002Z$ Ajunwwo?) % Suisnoy pun4 isnJL SuisnoH a|qep.Joyy
000°000°0TS 000°00€‘2ZS 000°00€‘ZES SaWoH AyajeaH pue a|qepioyy yoeg Sulpjing
ONIANN4 2HYVIA |DONIANNd T ¥VIA |NOILVIOTIV V101 :03 uoneridoiddy A40531Vd

easy Ajiolid Ag ueld Suipuads vdiv




V16'6EV'LLS VI6'6EV'LLS 878‘6L8'VSTS viol

000°000°TS 000°000°TS 000°000‘2S SHI0M 21|gnd seJawed pue (ssauisng pue 123.41s) Sunysi] pasueyu3
- 000°000°SS 000'000°SS |ejuswiledaqg-uoN Aed paezey siapuodsal 15414
- 000°00S°TS 000'00S‘TS 2oueul4 uonuanald a2ud|oIA UNo

- 000°002'vS 000°00Z‘S 2oueul (uoneyjigeyay swoH ‘uoneziiayieapn) sswoH Ayyesy
- 000°00SZTS 000°00S°CTS J91EMWIOIS - S31M|1IIN J1|gnd J91EMWIOLS
- 000°000'TS 000‘000°TS 4918 - S3IH[IIN d1IgNnd Juswade|day aul] pea]
000°0%C'TS 000°00€S 000°0vS‘TS A3ljIqeUIRISNS JO 32140 uoneuawa|dw| pue JUBWISSISSY Sy 1w

v1666TS YI6°6ET'TS 878°6€EE'TS 9doueuly 3AJ353Y asu0dsay SANBIISIUIWPY 6T-PIAOD
- 000°000°€S 000‘000°€S CRIVEIVE pun4 ueoq SuinjoAdY 40D
3uip|ing
- ‘00S° ‘00G"° T slopesse Ayun o e jJuswdo|anaq 92404340
000°00S°TS 000°00S‘TS yijeam Alunwiwo) 4o 30 J0p quy Ajlunwwo) pue 1usawdo|anaQ 3240410 MO0
000°00SS 000°00S°TS 000'000CS S3JOM 21|gnd (*01@ ‘su8is ‘s@a43) suawanosdwi uoledINead Al pue apedeq
- 000°000°TS 000'000‘TS 1uswdojaAaQ d1wWou0d] yoeaJino pue poddns uonedldde Juead ssauisng |jews

ONIAONNd 2YVIA |ONIANND T dVIA  [NOILVOOTIV TV1OL

:0) uonendosddy

A40531V)

easy Awuolid Ag ueld Suipuads vdyv




	ARPA - 2nd Tranche (002)]
	O&R (2022-232) 2nd Tranche ARP] (2)

